

IN THE INDUSTRIAL COURT MAHARASHTRA AT MUMBAI**COMPLAINT (ULP) NO. 96 OF 2020**

Krantikari Kamgar Union
180 C, First Floor, Dharavi Koliwada,
J.J. Keni Lane, Dharavi Road,
Mumbai-400 017.

...Complainant

Versus

Mahanagar Media Networks Pvt. Ltd.
502, Omega House,
Hiranandani Garden,
Powai, Mumbai-400 076
& 3 Ors.

...Respondents

CORAM: V. G. RAGHUWANSHI, MEMBER.

Appearances: Shri. A.D. Nimbalkar, Advocate for Complainant.
Shri. Mahesh Shukla, Advocate for Respondents.

ORDER BELOW EXH.U-25**(Dated : 15.12.2025)**

1) This is an application for permission to withdraw the legal dues Rs.35,20,973/- of 34 employees named in the complaint. It is contention of the complainant that this court passed an order below Exh.U-2. The complainant challenged that order in Writ Petition No.3738/2023. The said writ petition was disposed of by the Hon'ble High Court by an order dated 04.09.2025 permitting members of complainant union to withdraw the amount standing against their names. The complainant has annexed list of 34 employees with this application showing amount standing against their names.

2) The respondent filed its reply Exh.C-23. It conceded that the Hon'ble High Court in Writ Petition No.3738/2023 permitted members of petitioner union in respect of whom retrenchment compensation is deposited in this court and therefore, complainant can be permitted to withdraw the said amount.

3) I have heard Ld. Counsel for complainant. I think in view of order in Writ Petition No.3738/2023, the legal dues deposited by respondents need to be disbursed to the concerned members of petitioner union in respect of whom retrenchment compensation is deposited in this court. With this, I pass following order.

ORDER

- 1) Application is allowed.
- 2) The concerned clerk shall pay the amount of legal dues deposited by respondents to the concerned members of complainant union as shown in the list annexed to this application.

Dated: 15.12.2025

(V. G. RAGHUWANSHI)
Member
Industrial Court, Mumbai